
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SERVICES SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

Wednesday 16 October 2024 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Finn, Chair 

Councillor Blight, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allison, Cuddihee, Dingle, Freeman, Goslin, Hendy, P.Nicholson, Poyser and 

Stevens. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite  

Room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the  

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this  

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic  

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Rosie Brookshaw 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 
Published 8 October 2024 

 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

 

Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2024.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Street Services Performance Update:   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

6. Bereavement Services Update:   (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

7. Work Programme:   (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

8. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

 

Friday 26 July 2024 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Finn, in the Chair. 

Councillor Blight, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allison, Freeman, Goslin, Hendy, Krizanac, P.Nicholson, Penrose, 

Poyser and Sproston (Substitute for Councillor Dingle). 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cuddihee, Dingle and Stephens.  

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 
Libraries, Events, Cemeteries and Crematoria), Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet 

Member for Housing, Co-Operative Development and Communities), Rosie 

Brookshaw (Democratic Advisor (Observing), Hannah Chandler-Whiting 

(Democratic Advisor), Tracey Naismith (Head of Community Safety), and Ann 

Thorp (Facilities Manager (Soft Services) (Virtual)).  

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.46 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. To note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal 

Year 2024/25   

 

The Panel agreed to note the appointment for Councillor Lee Finn as Chair, and 

Councillor Tess Blight as Vice-Chair, for the Housing and Community Services 

Scrutiny Panel for 2024/25. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

3. Scrutiny Panel Responsibilities   

 

The Panel agreed to note the responsibilities of the Housing and Community 

Services Scrutiny Panel.  

 

4. Minutes   

 
The minutes of the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 February 2024, were agreed as an accurate 

record. 

 

5. Chair's Urgent Business   

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

6. Serious Violence Duty Action Plan & Funding Proposal   

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, 

Cemeteries and Crematoria) introduced the report and highlighted the following 

points:  

 

a) In January 2023 the Government announced a new duty that required local 

areas to work in partnership to prevent and reduce serious violence;  

 

b) Plymouth had been awarded £125,000 in funding from the Home Office 

which had been shared across several projects and interventions;  

 
c) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) had played a role 

in delivering the Duty;  

 

d) Reports would be sent to the OPCC quarterly in line with the national 

measures which were as follows:  

 

i) To see a reduction in hospital admissions for assaults with knives or 

sharpened objects;  

 

ii) Reduction in crime type recorded by the police and;  

 

iii) Reduction in homicides recorded by the Police;  

 

e) Plymouth had agreed several additional local indicators:  

 

i) Improvement of the feeling of safety;  

 

ii) Reduction in recording of violent crimes;  

 

iii) Reduction in the number of children entering the criminal justice system;  

 

iv) Reduction in the reoffending of violent crimes;  

 

v) Reduction of the number of children excluded from school, and;  

 

vi) Reduction in the number of 16 and 17 year olds not in education, 

employment or training.  

 

Tracey Naismith (Head of Community Safety) added:  

 
f) The Government had identified the police, the National Probation Service 

and the Fire and Rescue and Health Authority as five authorities who had a 

legal duty to deliver the Duty Action Plan. The Government also recognised 

the importance of education, institutions, prison and youth custodial 

Page 2



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

establishments and communities in the voluntary sector;  

 

g) Plymouth adopted a public health approach which had helped highlight 

determinants that could cause serious violence;  

 

h) A Strategic Needs Assessment was published and had used data from various 

sources. It has highlighted that certain communities felt more impacted by 

violence than others;  

 

i) The underlying message was that violence was preventable and everybody 

had a role in doing so;  

 

j) There was an emphasis on putting a trauma responsive approach into 

practice, and on sharing the responsibility for supporting victims and those 

who caused harm;  
 

k) The Purple Flag accreditation ensured the city were working together to 

keep people safe in the night-time economy;  

 

l) ‘MAN Culture’ was made up of a group of men from a number of 

organisations who created the Male Allyship Network who recognised that 

the voice of men was needed to prevent violence against women and girls;  

 

m) Pathfinder had been working with young people who were violent, offering 

them interventions to help prevent them stepping into the criminal sphere;  

 

n) The NSPCC and partners including Plymouth City Council (PCC) had been 

looking for evidence and local understanding into how they could work with 

those who had harmful thoughts around children and whether the city was 

ready for that approach.  

 

In response to questions, it was explained:  

 

o) The Community Safety Partnership would run a series of Management of Risk 

in Law Enforcement (MoRILE) workshops;  

 

p) The speech and language element of the Duty had been dropped due to 

there not being access to personnel to deliver the work;  

 

q) A speech and language therapist was embedded into the Impact programme 

at Plymouth Criminal Youth Justice;  

 

r) Only 70 cities in the UK and Ireland had received Purple Flag accreditation;  

 

s) The Purple Flag accreditation bought partners together such as Best Bar 
None, Pub Watch and the Street Pastors and Taxi Marshalls;  

 

t) There had been a delay in receiving the funding;  

 

Page 3



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

u) A letter would be written to the OPCC to express the importance of 

releasing funding on time to ensure projects were correctly funded;  

 

v) Diverse communities were being represented through various partners;  

 

w) The Strategic Needs Assessment had comparators to similar family groups to 

give context to the data found in Plymouth;  

 

x) The number of reports of crime had increased, but this was due to the 

advertisement of how people can report in different ways;  

 

y) There would potentially be a spike in report of violence against women and 

girls as it had been highlighted on the national news;  

 

z) Hate crime was still vastly under reported;  
 

aa) An analyst from Devon and Cornwall Police would attend the MoRILE 

workshops to explain any spikes in the data.  

 

The Committee agreed to the following recommendations:  

 

1. That the Committee endorse the Reduction of Violence Action Plan, and;  

 

2. The Committee would write a letter to the Police and Crime Commissioner 

asking that funding that was distributed through their office was passed onto 

authorities as soon as possible and prior to the project start dated in future 

to reduce delays to projects, following a delay for the Reducing Serious 

Violence Plymouth Project.  

 

7. Plan for Public Toilets Review  

 

Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing, Co-operative Development 

and Communities) introduced the reports and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) This report was due to be brought to scrutiny in January 2025 however was 

delayed due to changes in staff;  

 

b) Robust budget monitoring had been introduced in the past six months;  

 

c) The work on the public toilets at St Budeaux had been progressing and 

would soon be completed;  

 

d) A Public Toilets Champion would be announced later in the year;  

 

e) Budgets for the public toilets would be visible to the public.  
 

In response to questions, it was explained:  

 

f) The public toilets by Tinside Lido were no longer owned by the Council;  

 

Page 4



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

g) Public toilets had a large part to play in Plymouth’s tourist economy;  

 

h) The budget was around £300,000 a year for public toilet provision;  

 

i) PCC would most likely not go out to public consultation for public toilets;  

 

j) Communities across Plymouth wanted public toilets where there were 

currently none, however this could only be done by totally changing the 

model.  

 

k) The public needed to be aware that the current situation was to best spend 

the resources PCC to support the economy through public toilets.  

 

 

8. Work Programme   
 

During discussion the following requests were made: 

 

a) The Bereavement Services update included the finances on The Park; 

 

b) Panel Members asked that the relevant Cabinet Members provide them with 

a list of projects that would be of interest to scrutiny for this municipal year; 

 

c) Panel Members asked for the link to the Forward Plan to be shared with 

them; 

 

d) Public Sector Equalities Duty compliance to be added to the work 

programme; 

 

e) There had been a request from Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet 

Member for Housing, Co-operative Development and Communities) to hold 

a task and finish group or additional meeting in November 2024 to discuss 

changes to the Council Tax Relief Scheme, as Panel dates did not line up with 

the timeline for the changes. Hannah Chandler-Whiting (Democratic 

Advisor) explained Democratic Support would confirm dates of a meeting as 

soon as possible; 

 

f)  The Housing and Homelessness Update would include winter resilience; 

 

g) An informal meeting would be held after the October scrutiny meeting to 

discuss points Panel Members would like included in the Housing and 

Homelessness Update;  

 

h)  Panel Members asked for waste reduction and reuse to be included in the 

Household Waste and Recycling update.  
 

The Committee agreed to note its Work Programme.  

 

9. Tracking Decisions   

 

Page 5



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Friday 26 July 2024 

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Housing and Community Service Scrutiny 

Panel
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 16 October 2024 

Title of Report: Street Services - Performance 

Lead Member:   Councillor Tom Briars-Delve (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Climate Change) 

Lead Strategic Director: Karime Hassan (Interim Strategic Director for Growth) 

Author: Philip Robinson 

Contact Email:  philip.robinson@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: SS-SC:17-10-24 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To provide the Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel with a general update regarding Street 

Services Performance. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. For the Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel to note the update regarding Street 

Services Performance.  
 

To facilitate effective oversight and scrutiny.  

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

1. N/A 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Fewer potholes, cleaner, greener streets and transport.  

Providing quality public services.  

Spending money wisely.  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

N/A 

 

Financial Risks  

N/A 

 
Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

N/A 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Sa
[...]
- Developing a Council Owned company, Ocean City Nature, as a new vehicle 

to develop the Green Finance Investment offer for Plymouth.  The first fund within OCN is 

the habitat bank, which will develop biodiversity units which can be sold to developers and 

projects to ensure they can meet their legal obligations under the Environment Act.   

 Creative Partnerships – All projects are developed in partnership and seek to maximise 

impact against Council and Plymouth priorities.  Things delivered in the last 12 months include: 

o Youth Investment Fund - By linking natural spaces and young people's wellbeing funding 

has been secured not only for typical Ranger roles but also 3x Senior Youth Workers, 

2 x Youth Workers and 1 x Eco therapist.   

o Rebalanced Earth – Natural Capital Investment Fund organisation signed an MoU with 

PCC to collectively work to drive investment into nature-based work around water 

management. 

o South West Water and Environment Agency – MoU signed with PCC and delivery 

programme being developed to focus on improving water quality and developing new 

nature-based approaches to delivery and funding. 

o National Trust – 10 year partnership which has led to joint PCC/NT ranger teams 

working across the City to enhance natural spaces in line with City priorities. 

 

 

  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Housing and Community Service Scrutiny 

Panel
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 16 October 2024 

Title of Report: Bereavement Services Update 

Lead Member:   Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, 

Libraries, Events, Cemeteries & Crematoria) 

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Ruth Harrell 

Contact Email:  ruth.harrell@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Click here to enter text. 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To provide an update on progress of the Plymouth Crematorium at
[...]

be able to welcome members of the public who were some of the first to make bookings at 

The Park, to come and look around so that they felt familiar with the buildings and location 

before the funeral of their loved one. 

2.19. By mid August, The Park was fully operational.  

 

3. The Park Finances  

3.1. The capital funding for The Park has been through a number of iterations. The first iteration 

in 2018, was very much based on estimates and only included the crematorium building. 

This was for £11.985m.  

3.2. In July 2020, the total resources were increased by £4.044m to £16.029, to cover the 

revised crematorium costs and to include a café & wake facility.  

3.3. A further funding approval of £13.352m was approved July 2022, the latest approved budget 

is therefore £29.381m (table 1).  

  

Page 33



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE Page 4 of 6 

OFFICIAL 

Table 1: Executive Decision approvals 

3.3.1.  Capital Approvals 
Funding Source 

Corporate Borrowing Service Borrowing 

 £m £m £m 

July 2018 11.985  11.985 

July 2020 4.044  4.044 

July 2022 13.352 13.352  

Total 29.381 13.352 16.029 

3.4. The project is still in the final stages of budget reconciliation, with certainty over around 

£28.2m. Current estimates, which have overestimated commitments, are that the final 

figures will be less than 2% over budget. 

3.5. The Council’s commitment to this project and the associated costs was based on a business 

model which demonstrated the need for the new crematorium and showed how the costs 

would be offset by savings. This model was based on a number of assumptions such as; 

▪ Reduced gas costs due to more efficient cremation 

▪ Reduced repair and maintenance costs due to new equipment (previous cremators 

were circa 25 years old) 

▪ Greater operational efficiency due to the use of one site, modern and customised for 

the required purposes 

▪ A growth in services, created by projected increased population as w
[...]
hought about everything to make the worst day easiest for us”. 

• The ceremony spaces were found to be ‘impressive, lovely and light and airy but warm and 

welcoming as well’, ‘The facilities at The Park in reality are stunning, providing a serene and 

peaceful environment that was beautifully conducive to reflection and remembrance.’ 

•  the way in which the staff met their needs with compassion; the staff ‘were incredibly 

supportive and attentive. They displayed a level of professionalism that was both reassuring and 

comforting, helping to ease the burden of an emotionally challenging process’ 

• on the flexibility and sense of flow that the wake facility provided. The Wake facility and 

Cafe added to the whole experience. Being able to stay on site created a flow to the event, which 

you cannot underestimate.. we wanted something that continued the calm, light, private, relaxed 

feeling that everyone had experienced during a very emotional ceremony. 

5. Weston Mill and Efford 

5.1. As was always expected, The Crematorium at the Park has replaced both of the crematoria 

at Weston Mill and Efford. Following EDs L10 18/19 and CSLCC02 24/25 Efford and 

Weston Mill are no longer functioning crematoria and officially cease to be crematoria from 

the 6 October 2024. The cremators at Efford have now been decommissioned, and the 

cremators at Weston Mill are contracted to be decommissioned soon. 

5.2. However, both sites continue to be used for burials and memorialisation, including the 

Book of Remembrance Room.  

5.3. Since the Park opening, there has only been one enquiry about the use of the ceremony 

space at Efford or Weston Mill; and no bookings made. As a result, the service has 

temporarily stopped offering use of the crematorium buildings at Efford and Weston Mill 

until mid-October due to the lack of demand.  

5.4. This change is not unexpected. As part of the pre-design consultations run in August and 

September 2018 members of the pu

Minutes of the meeting


Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 October 2024 

Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

Wednesday 16 October 2024 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Finn, in the Chair. 

Councillor Blight, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allison, Cuddihee, Dingle, Freeman, Goslin, Hendy, P.Nicholson, 

Poyser and Stevens. 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Briars-Delve (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Climate Change), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 

Transport), Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, 

Events, Cemeteries and Crematoria), Andrew Binding (Senior Public Health 

Analyst), Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic Advisor), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public 

Health), Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services) and Gary Walbridge 

(Strategic Director for Adults, Health and Communities).  

 

 

The meeting started at 2.02 pm and finished at 4.02pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

11. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

12. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

13. Street Services Performance Update   

 

Councillor Briars-Delve (Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change) 

introduced the report and highlighted the following points:  

 

a) Street Services covered domestic and commercial waste, recycling, Green 

Estates and trees, street cleansing, graffiti, highways, pavements, street 

lighting, street signs (excluding road signs), traffic lights and zebra crossings;  

 

b) Three quarters of the total casework submitted was for Street Services;  

 



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 October 2024 

c) Capacity for team leaders in Street Services was a challenge due to the 

volume of casework submitted;  

 

d) Historically, due to Local Government austerity measures, there had been a 

35% cut in grounds teams staffing budgets which had implications for front 

line delivery;  

 

e) Improved health and safety measures had been applied which improved safety 

when working near roads however, it resulted in resulted in slower work 

operationally;  

 

f) The Council had invested in fleet decarbonisation and had 70 electric 

vehicles;  

 

g) Since 2021, Street Services had seen a year-on-year reduction of public 
complaints;  

 

h) Only 0.1% of domestic bins in Plymouth were missed, and the vast majority 

of the missed bins were collected within 48 hours; 

 

i) Grass cutting on verges and playground sites had more than doubled;  

 

j) Environmental Planning had worked to create green community hubs to 

work with young people and had received national awards for work around 

the first Council owned Habitat Bank in the country, planting over 15,000 

trees in the last three years.  

 

In response to questions, it was explained:  

 

k) The works on Laira Bridge should be completed by November 2024, 

however this was weather dependant;  

 

l) An engagement process was undertaken with Councillors every year on grass 

cutting;  

 

m) Due to feedback from residents, there had been 70 changes to the grass 

cutting regime, taking into account the 60/40 framework;  

 

n) The 2021 Environment Act obliged Councils to be clear on what work they 

were doing on nature recovery;  

 

o) Anaerobic digestion was part of the focus of the food waste delivery the 

Council was working on;  

 

p) Food waste delivery would quickly boost the recycling rate;  
 

q) Recycling rates in the city were seasonal;  

 

r) Targets for recycling rates were outlined in the Net Zero Action Plan;  

 



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 October 2024 

s) The feedback around grass cutting was consistent, although there was a spike 

in feedback during 2021 when the 60/40 regime was introduced;  

 

t) In 2022 there were 169 cases of Councillor casework around weeds, 101 in 

2023 and only 38 in 2024 to date;  

 

u) There had been a review of grit bins, and they had been mapped to ensure 

they were refilled. The Council ensured they would refill all grit bins in 2024;  

 

v) The grit bin review would be brought back to the Housing and Community 

Services Scrutiny Panel upon completion;  

 

w) Ward Councillors would be included in the grit bin review;  

 

x) Tree management was done on a case by case basis and was prioritised on 
the level of risk;  

 

y) The way Plymouth City Council (PCC) managed tree maintenance had 

changed to ensure whole streets were not pollarded and disruption was kept 

to a minimum;  

 

z) All grit bins had been inspected and refilled in preparation for the winter 

maintenance season;  

 

aa) During periods of austerity, PCC had a legal responsibility to invest in 

statutory services, and therefore departments such as Street Services did 

suffer due to lack of funding;  

 

bb) Weston Mill Recycling Centre would remain open 4 days a week;  

 

cc) The rights of property owners regarding tree management could be found on 

the PCC website.  

 

The Committee agreed the following recommendations:  

 

1. To note the report;  

 

2. To thank the Cabinet Members and Service Director for their hard work;  

 

3. To resolve to add the grit bin review to the work programme.  

 

14. Bereavement Services Update   

 

Councillor Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Libraries, Events, 

Cemeteries and Crematoria) introduced the report and highlighted the following 
points:  

 

a) The new crematorium provided a calm and comforting space surrounded by 

nature, with a memorial area with grounds;  

 



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 October 2024 

b) The park had been open to the public for nine weeks and had delivered 302 

cremations, and 51 functions at the café;  

 

c) The café was open to the general public for anybody to visit;  

 

d) Over a thousand members of the public attended the open day of the 

crematorium;  

 

e) The old crematoriums at Weston Mill and Efford were not disability friendly, 

nor energy efficient;  

 

f) The new crematorium offered bariatric cremations, which were not offered 

at Weston Mill or Efford.  

 

In response to questions, it was explained:  
 

g) The lease at Drake Lodge would end in 2050 and it would be returned to 

PCC, however negotiations had been undertaken to ensure there was an 

entrance through Drake Lodge to the park;  

 

h) There would be wildflower meadows with paths mown through, and more 

manicured sites closer to the park. These would take a while to grow and 

develop;  

 

i) 83% of the public who attended funerals travelled by car;  

 

j) Taxi drivers had been invited to the park and given the opportunity to drive 

around and become familiar, which would create ease of transport for public 

attending funerals in the future;  

 

k) Meetings were taking place to discuss a possible bus service to the park;  

 

l) There was a tender out to add two bus routes via the crematorium;  

 

m) Loved ones at Weston Mill and Efford would continue to be looked after and 

the graves maintained to the highest standard;  

 

n) The cremators at Weston Mill and Efford had been removed due to being 

unfit for purpose;  

 

o) Both of the chapels at Weston Mill and Efford would be closed;  

 

p) The memorial books, toilets and water for flowers would still be available at 

Weston Mill and Efford crematoriums;  

 
q) The feedback from the open day of the new crematorium had been 

completely positive, and another open day would be held in Spring 2025;  

 



Housing and Community Services Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 16 October 2024 

r) The café was open 8.30am to 4.00pm on weekdays, 10.00am to 2.00pm on 

weekends;  

 

s) ‘Living Wakes’ had been considered as an option for the crematorium to 

offer.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

15. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed to note the Work Programme. 

 

16. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note its tracking decisions document. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 


